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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. D/2018/535 

Address 13 Jane Street, BALMAIN  NSW 

Proposal Part demolition and alterations and single storey addition to the 
rear of the existing heritage listed dwelling-house and associated 
works, including new pool in the rear garden, removal of trees 
and new fencing. 

Date of Lodgement 11-Oct-2018 

Applicant Studio Prineas 

Owner Ms J A McCarthy and Mr J P Ockerby 

Number of Submissions First notification period: Objections from 5 properties 
Second notification period: Objections from 2 properties 

Value of works $1,079,500 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Extent of demolition within a Heritage Item 

Main Issues  Impact to heritage item and conservation area 

 Solar access 

 Visual privacy 

Recommendation Approval 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance – Subject site 

Attachment D Statement of Significance – Heritage Conservation Area 

 
LOCALITY MAP- Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for part demolition and 
alterations and single storey additions to the rear of the existing heritage listed dwelling-
house and associated works, including new pool in the rear garden, removal of trees and 
new fencing at 13 Jane Street, Balmain.  The application was notified to surrounding 
properties and objections from 5 properties were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Impact to heritage item and conservation area 

 Solar access 

 Visual privacy 
 
The proposal, as amended, is considered to acceptable in regards to impacts to the heritage 
item and the heritage conservation area, and subject to conditions, is considered to have 
acceptable impacts to the amenity of the surrounding properties. Therefore the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The following works are proposed: 
 

 New bathroom, laundry and linen cupboard is to be situated within the north-west 
room at ground level of the terrace; 

 New opening between proposed ensuite and bedroom at the northern section at 
ground level of the terrace; 

 New bathroom situated at the north-western room at first level of the terrace; 

 New window within the study on the south-western elevation at ground level of the 
terrace; 

 Reinstatement of the original balcony at the rear of the terrace;  

 Installation of new skylights; 

 Demolition of the existing 'lean-to' structure accessed from the north-western room at 
ground level; 

 Demolition of the rear addition containing the laundry at ground level; 

 Reinstatement of the original detached kitchen; 

 Existing 'lean-to' structure with access to detached kitchen is to be adapted for new 
pool & pool house; 

 Construction of a new dining pavilion at ground level of the western section of the 
terrace; 

 New glazed link between the dining pavilion and the existing terrace; 

 New outdoor gas fireplace; 

 New paving; 

 Installation of a new pool; 

 Existing brick paving to be demolished and replaced with lawn; 
 
The following trees are proposed to be removed - Robinia pseudoacacia (Black Locust), 
Lauris nobilis (Bay Tree) and Cupressus sempervirens (Pencil Pine). 
 
Amended plans (Drawings dated 13/2/19, Rev. A) were submitted to Council for assessment 
which provided the following changes: 
 

 The ridge height of the dining pavilion was reduced by 200mm and the link between 
main building and pavilion reduced by 740mm. The applicant provided 3D drawings 
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demonstrating the dining pavilion will not be significantly visible from Bradford Street 
to the south. 

 The roof cladding proposed for the dining pavilion is standing seam zinc, coloured 
charcoal. 

 Detailed main bathroom floor plans and elevations have been submitted and show 
that existing floor boards and skirtings are to be retained and repaired outside central 
portion. 

 New fencing on the southern boundary of the site. 
 
These amended plans were renotified for a period of 14 days between 28 February 2019 to 
14 March 2019. 
 
In response to the outstanding issues that were raised by Council’s Heritage staff, a second 
set of amended drawings (Rev. B, dated 12/3/19) were submitted that entail the following 
additional changes: 
 

 A revised sandstone map was provided showing that 0.9m2 of the original sandstone 
and of 0.35m2 of non-original sandstone is proposed to be removed for the opening 
(a reduction of approximately 1 m² compared to Rev. A). 

 Revised main bathroom drawings including a 150mm step up to the proposed bath, 
toilet and shower so the existing floor boards are retained below. 

 A detailed drawing showing more information for the proposed timber paling fence 
including finishes (i.e. Untreated Hardwood fence). 

 
As the changes are considered to be a reduced or lesser development having minimal 
environmental impacts compared to the amended drawings that were renotified between 28 
February 2019 and 14 March 2019, these drawings are not required to be notified under 
Leichhardt DCP 2013.  
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Jane Street, between Gladstone Street and 
Bradford Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with 
a total area of 556.4 m² and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 64178. 
 
The site has a frontage to Jane Street of 11.67 metres.  The subject site contains a Victorian 
Filigree semi-detached terrace dwelling. Jane Street is primarily residential with terrace 
housing. St Augustine's Church and Father John Therry Catholic Primary School is situated 
on the western side of Jane Street. Jane Street is steep falling in a southerly direction.  
 
The pair of semi-detached terraces (11 and 13 Jane Street) were constructed in 1881, in the 
Victorian Filigree architectural style. The pair are almost identical with a medium pitched 
narrow-eave hipped slate tiled roof with terracotta ridging.  
 
The south-adjoining properties which include 15 Jane Street, 17 Jane Street 3 Bradford 
Street and 5 Bradford Street are located at much lower level (approximately 4 metres lower 
than the ground levels of No.13 Jane Street). No 15 and 17 Jane Street are three stories in 
height (with the third being located within the roof form with dormer windows), 3 and 5 
Bradford Street are two stories dwellings (with the second level located with the roof form 
with dormer windows). 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential, is located within The Balmain East Heritage 
Conservation Area and contains a local heritage item known as 'Cairngorm' under the 
provisions of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. 
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There are a number of trees currently existing on the property, the three trees that are 
proposed to be removed - Robinia pseudoacacia (Black Locust), Lauris nobilis (Bay Tree) 
and Cupressus sempervirens (Pencil Pine). The Black Locust tree is located within the front 
setback while the Bay Tree and the Pencil Pine are located in the rear yard. 
 

 
View of 13 Jane Street from Jane Street 

 
View of 13 Jane Street from rear yard 

 

4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

BA/1994/771 Alterations and additions Approved 17-Jan-1995 

T/2000/357 Removal of 1 x Jacaranda Tree at the 
front of the property. 

Approved 27-Oct-2000 

BC/2015/11 Building Certificate - Sale of Property Approved 06-Mar-2015 

 

4(b Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  

13 December 
2018 

Request for Additional Information Letter Sent 

25 February 
2019 

Amended plans (Drawings dated 13/2/19, Rev. A) received by council. 

14 March 2019 Amended plans (Drawings dated 12/3/19, Rev. B) received by council. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional Development) 2011  

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(ix) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires that the consent authority to be satisfied 
that the site is, or can be made suitable for the proposed use prior to the granting of the 
consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 

5(a)(ii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. The proposal, being for a single dwelling, is 
permissible in the zone with development consent. 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
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 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 

 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 

 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  

 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 

 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 

 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 

 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 

 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 

 Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 

 Clause 6.3 – Flood Planning 

 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required:   [0.7:1]  

0.44:1 
245 m2 

N/A Yes 

Landscape Area 
20% of Site Area 

27% 
152 m2 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage 
60% of Site Area 

44% 
248 m2  

N/A Yes 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 
The application proposes alterations and additions to a single dwelling which is permissible 
under the R1 General Residential zone. 
 
The Objectives of zone are as follows: 
 

 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 

 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 

 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs 
of residents. 

 To improve opportunities to work from home. 

 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 
surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future residents. 

 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, and 
compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding area. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood 

 
The proposal, subject to conditions, is considered to be consistent with the above objectives. 
 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

 Draft SEPP – Environment 
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The proposal does not contravene the provisions in the Draft SEPP – Environment. 
 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 

Part Compliance 

Part A: Introductions   

Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

  

Part B: Connections   

B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 

B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable 

B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 

B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 

  

Part C  

C1.0 General Provisions Yes 

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 

C1.2 Demolition Yes 

C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes, refer to below 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, refer to below 

C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 

C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 

C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 

C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 

C1.11 Parking Not applicable 

C1.12 Landscaping Yes 

C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 

C1.14 Tree Management Yes, refer to below 

C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable  

C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 

C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 

C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 

C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 

  

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C2.2.2.6 Birchgrove distinctive neighbourhood, Birchgrove Yes 

  

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  

C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 

C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not Applicable 

C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 

C3.6 Fences  Yes, refer to below 

C3.7 Environmental Performance  Not applicable 
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C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 

C3.9 Solar Access  Yes, refer to below 

C3.10 Views  Yes 

C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, refer to below 

C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 

C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 

C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 

  

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable  

  

Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 

D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 

D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 

D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 

D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 

D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 

  

Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   

E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 

E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes, subject to 
conditions 

E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 

E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 

E1.2 Water Management  Yes, subject to 
conditions 

E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Not applicable 

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, subject to 
conditions 

E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 

E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 

E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes, subject to 
conditions 

E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 

E1.2.7 Wastewater Management   

E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 

E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 

E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 

  

Part F: Food Not applicable  

  

Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable  

 
C1.3 Alterations and additions  and C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
Heritage Listing: 
The subject property at 13 Jane Street, Balmain, is listed as a heritage item; Terrace and 
front fence, “Cairngorm”, including interiors, in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 
(I252). It is a pair with the terrace at 11 Jane Street, which is also listed as a heritage item; 
Terrace and front fence, “Rosebank”, including interiors (I251). The site is located within the 
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Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area (Balmain) (C3 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt 
LEP 2013), the Gladstone Park Distinctive Neighbourhood and the Jane Street Precinct Sub 
Area (Leichhardt DCP 2013). 
 
Heritage Significance: 
The subject terrace is a contributory item within the Balmain East Heritage Conservation 
Area (HCA) and the streetscape.  
 
The Statement of Significance for 13 Jane Street, Balmain, sourced from Council’s heritage 
database, is below: 
 

No. 13 Jane Street is of local historic and aesthetic significance as a good and intact 
large Victorian Filigree style terrace (pair Nos 11-13) constructed in 1881. The 
building significantly retains its original form and character including stone base and 
facades and details, roof form and chimneys and open front verandah and balcony. 
The building is elevated to the street frontage and with the adjacent terrace, (No. 11) 
makes a positive contribution to the Jane Street streetscape. 

 
At the preliminary assessment stage, it was advised that the following changes were 
required: 
 

1. The roof of the dining pavilion is to be redesigned so that it is a flat or a low pitched 
skillion roof. 

2. Roofing materials for the pavilion are to be a pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel 
finished in a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”. 

3. The proposed link to the dining pavilion is to be relocated so that it does not require 
the removal of significant stone building fabric utilising one of the existing doorways 
in the rear facade. 

4. The doorway between the proposed master bedroom and ensuite is to be removed. 
5. The proposed bathroom in the first floor bedroom is to be removed from the proposal. 
6. The opening for the proposed window in the ground floor study must be vertically 

proportioned, employing traditional design (timber sash) and materials (timber 
framed). 

 
First set of amended drawings (Rev. A) 
 
The following assessment is made in respect of the revised architectural drawings prepared 
by Studio Prineas, received by Council on 21 February 2019, and the cover letter prepared 
by Urbis, dated 20 February 2019. The revised drawings were prepared in response to the 
original heritage advice provided, dated 6 November 2018, and a meeting with the 
applicants on 13 December 2018.  
 
The previous heritage advice concluded the proposal was acceptable with amendments, as 
repeated below. Additional commentary is provided in respect of the amended drawings.  
 

1. The roof of the dining pavilion is to be redesigned so that it is a flat or a low pitched 
skillion roof. 

 
Comment: The ridge height of the dining pavilion has been reduced by 200mm and the link 
between main building and dining pavilion reduced by 740mm. Photomontages have been 
provided showing there will only be a small portion of the roof of the dining pavilion visible 
from Bradford Street, to the south, through the established hedge along the boundary fence 
to 17 Jane Street.  
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The accuracy of these montages was questioned and this was communicated to the 
applicant. 
 

2. The proposed link to the dining pavilion is to be relocated so that it does not require 
the removal of significant stone building fabric utilising one of the existing doorways 
in the rear facade. 
 

Comment: The proposed link to the dining pavilion has not been relocated and the link from 
the existing hallway has been pursued. The proposed opening is approximately 1.228m wide 
by 2.67m high. A Sandstone map has been provided with the amended drawings showing 
that 1.9m2 of the original sandstone is proposed to be removed and an area of 0.35m2 of 
non-original sandstone for the opening. This will impact on the heritage significance of the 
heritage item by the removal of significant building fabric, both original and non-original.  
 
The common standard dimensions for a door opening is 820mm wide by 2.04m high. The 
Sandstone Mapping diagram shows the opening does not correspond with joints between 
the sandstone blocks. The dimensions of the opening are to be reduced so that they are as 
small as possible (820mm wide by 2.04m high). A slight increase may be considered where 
it can be demonstrated that a larger opening better correlates with the joints between the 
sandstone blocks. 
 

3. The doorway between the proposed master bedroom and ensuite is to be 
 removed 

 
Comment: The amended drawings include evidence of a former doorway opening between 
the master bedroom and the proposed ensuite. The proposal will result in the reinstatement 
of a former doorway, therefore, is acceptable in this instance. 

 
4. The proposed bathroom in the first floor bedroom is to be removed from the 
 proposal. 

Comment: Detailed main bathroom floor plans and elevations have been submitted and 
show that existing floor boards and skirtings are to be retained and repaired outside central 
portion. They show indicative plumbing locations and illustrate that new plumbing and pipe 
work will drain within new walls and joinery / bulkheads in the new laundry / ensuite 
configuration on the ground floor below. This is an appropriate solution to the provision of a 
bathroom within an existing bedroom area.  
 
The cover letter states the new bathroom is “designed in a reversible manner”. The detailed 
main bathroom floor plans and elevations show a step up to the bath only and propose to 
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remove the existing floor boards in the central portion of the room to allow for the required 
set down for a flush finish between new tiles and existing floor boards. The bathroom is to be 
redesigned so that there is a step up to the bathroom pod, including bath, shower and toilet. 
The design is to ensure the existing floor boards in the central portion of the room are 
retained.  
 
A skylight above the proposed bathroom has been added to the amended drawings, with a 
top of “pod” chamfer towards the proposed skylight to reduce the perceived height and bulk. 
This is a good design solution to reduce the bulk of the “pod” bathroom within the room. The 
skylight is acceptable as it will be in the rear roof plane.  
 

5. The opening for the proposed window in the ground floor study must be vertically 
proportioned, employing traditional design (timber sash) and materials (timber 
frame). 

 
Comment: The annotation on the southern elevation states the proposed window is “to 
match existing heritage style windows”, which is appropriate.  
 
In addition to the above, the amended drawings include a new 1.6m fence located on the 
southern boundary. Details have not been provided. It is presumed the fence is proposed to 
be constructed as an unpainted timber paling fence, similar to that proposed as part of 
HEC/2018/48. Detailed drawings of the proposed fence are to be provided, including 
proposed materials, so a proper heritage assessment can be made.  
 
Proposed materials for the proposal include concrete for the dining pavilion and micaceous 
iron oxide paint finish for window frames, metal balustrades and the gate. The balustrade to 
rear the reinstated first floor verandah is not stated. This is to be a timber balustrade in 
traditional detail, as it will be clearly visible from Bradford Street. 
 
Second set of amended drawings (Rev. B) 
 

1. The roof of the dining pavilion is to be redesigned so that it is a flat or a low pitched 
skillion roof. 

 
Comment:  In response, the applicant had provided the following image overlay: 
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After reviewing this image, it was concluded that the 3D drawing is likely to be an accurate 
depiction of the proposed development and, therefore, it was considered that given the 
applicant has demonstrated that the dining pavilion will not be significantly visible from 
Bradford Street to the south. Therefore, it is considered that this is acceptable from a 
heritage perspective. 
 

2. The dimensions of the opening between the hallway and the dining pavilion are to be 
amended so that they are as small as possible (820mm wide by 2.04m high). A slight 
increase may be considered where it can be demonstrated a larger opening will 
better correlate with the joints between the sandstone blocks. 

 
Comment: A revised sandstone map was provided showing that 0.9m2 of the original 
sandstone and of 0.35m2 of non-original sandstone is proposed to be removed for the 
opening. This is a reduction of 1m2 of the original sandstone previously proposed to be 
removed. This will have less of an impact on the heritage fabric of the heritage item by the 
removal of less heritage fabric, which is generally acceptable from a heritage perspective.  
 

3. The bathroom is to be redesigned so that there is a step up to the bathroom pod, 
including bath, shower and toilet. The existing floor boards in the central portion of 
the room are retained as part of the proposal. 

 
Comment: The revised main bathroom drawings now include a 150mm step up to the 
proposed bath, toilet and shower so the existing floor boards are retained below, which is 
acceptable.  
 

4. Detailed drawings of the proposed fence are to be provided including proposed 
materials. 
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Comment: A detailed drawing has been provided for the proposed timber paling fence 
showing Northern Box, or equal, and to weather to a silver / grey, which is acceptable. 
 

5. The balustrade on the rear first floor verandah is to be timber in traditional detail. 
 
Comment: A detailed drawing has been provided proposing western red cedar, or equal, and 
to be painted Dulux Vivid White, or equal, which is acceptable.   
 
Subject to a condition that requires the new metal roofing to be “Windspray” or “Wallaby”, the 
amended is satisfactory in regards to impact to heritage items and heritage conservation 
area. 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
A review of the submitted plans prepared by Studio Prineas, dated 18/09/2018 and the 
submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment report prepared by Arboreoport Vegetation 
Management Consultants, dated 23/08/2018, has found the proposal to be generally 
acceptable. 
 
Several specimens proposed for removal on site were noted to be exempt from C1.14 
Council’s Tree Management Controls and therefore, are not considered a constraint for the 
application. 
 
The proposed removal of the Robinia pseudoacacia (Black Locust), Lauris nobilis (Bay Tree) 
and Cupressus sempervirens (Pencil Pine) is supported subject to adequate compensatory 
replanting. 
 
Tree removal is supported in this instance as the above trees were considered to be of poor 
health, form and or structure. It is considered that replacement planting can better achieve 
Council’s tree management aims and objectives within a reasonable time frame. It is 
acknowledged that several trees proposed for removal are currently providing privacy from 
adjoining neighbours, particularly along the southern boundary. 
 
Replacement plantings using advanced stock specimens will be required to adequately 
offset the loss of vegetation from site. It is anticipated that the use of advanced stock 
specimens will provide instant screening and improve the general amenity of the local area.  
 
The submitted Concept Landscape plan, prepared by Studio Prineas, dated 18/09/2018, 
DWG No. 02-03 shall be amended to include additional plantings in accordance with 
conditions listed in the draft conditions before issue of a Construction Certificate. 
 
Satellite imaging shows that a tree of approximately 34.60 m2 canopy coverage has been 
removed from site in the general location of the proposed swimming pool between the 5th of 
May, 2018 and 17th of July, 2018. 
 
A search through Council records has failed to locate authorisation for the removal of the 
subject tree. 
 
A review of the submitted Stormwater Drainage Plan, prepared by Kneebone and Beretta 
Consulting Pty Ltd, dated 7/09/2018, DWG No.91402-D1 has raised concern due to a 
proposed 100mm gravity line from the rear extension along the northern boundary potentially 
conflicting with vegetation on adjoining property. 
 
To reduce the potential impact to the above trees, the stormwater downpipe must be 
repositioned to the southern side of the proposed pool house roofline before trenching 
occurs to intercept with the 400sq x 350 deep pit. The submitted Stormwater plans are to be 
amended to reflect the above changes before the issue of a Construction Certificate. 
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The applicant is to engage the services of an AQF Level 5 Project Arborist to oversee all 
demolition and construction of structures at the rear of the site including landscaping works 
to ensure trees on adjoining properties are not negatively impacted during works. Subject to 
the above, the application is supported subject to conditions which requires 4 replacement 
trees to be planted. 
 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock Walls 
 
The application does not seek to demolition or remove any rock faces, outcrops or rock 
walls, however, there are rock faces and stone walls that are located on the southern 
boundary that is shared with the south-adjoining properties. 
 
A geotechnical report was requested and as part of the additional information, a 
Geotechnical Report, prepared by Assetgeo and dated 31 January 2019 was submitted. The 
report identified the following key constraints: 
 

“Based on a dig depth of 2m for the swimming pool and around 1 m for the new 
footings, and from the results of this investigation, it is assessed that the dig will not 
be affected by groundwater and will be mainly in sand fill with localised excavation 
into the weathered sandstone.  
 
Key geotechnical constraints to the development include variable excavation and 
foundation conditions. The adjacent sandstone wall may be susceptible to ground-
borne vibration, and this will need to be carefully managed. Recommendations for 
design and construction of the development are provided in the following sections.” 

 
The report had also provided comments on Vibration Management, Excavation Control, 
Underpinning, Monitoring settlement/vibration etc. This report will be included as a stamped 
document in the approved documentation. Standard Council conditions will also be 
recommended in relation to hours of construction, dilapidation reports etc. Refer to draft 
conditions. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
Building Location Zone 
The proposed works do not extend beyond the existing rear alignments and therefore the 
proposal does not propose any further variations to the Building Location Zone. 
 
Side Setback 
The proposed first floor additions will comply with the side setback controls as outlined in the 
following table: 
 

Elevation 
Proposed 

Maximum Wall 
Height (m) 

Required  
setback 

(m) 

Proposed  
setback 

(m) 

Difference  
(m) 

Southern 3.2 
 

0.23 3.2 Complies 

Northern (works on 
boundary) 2.2 

 
0 0 Complies 

Northern (Dining Room) 5.3 1.4 3.8 Complies 

 
Therefore, the proposal complies with the Building Location Zone and side setback controls. 
 
C3.6 Fences 
Normally, fencing on the side boundaries behind the front setback would be exempt 
development under SEPP (Exempt and Complying Development Code) 2008 and allows 
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fences upto 1.8 metres in height to be erected without approval. Currently existing on site is 
a low wire mesh metal fence (see images below). 
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The revised drawings, which were renotified, introduced a 1.6 metre fence along the 
southern boundary of the site. The existing fencing in its current form, allows sightlines from 
the rear yards into windows and yard areas of the adjoining properties. As seen in the 
images above, the mesh wire is rusted and there are concerns about whether the mesh wire 
is capable of preventing occupants from falling onto the adjoining properties where the 
difference in levels is approximately 4 metres.  The wire mesh form is also considered to be 
incompatible with the heritage item and the use of timber paling fencing is much preferred in 
this setting. Therefore, the removal of the mesh fence and replacement with a timber paling 
fence is supported. 
 
In normal circumstances, for fencing on ground floor level, it would be more appropriate for 
fencing to be 1.8 metres to ensure there are no sightlines into other properties’ windows and 
private open spaces. However, given that the natural ground levels of No. 13 Jane Street is 
located at a significant higher level than the south-adjoining properties, it is appropriate to 
keep the height at a maximum of 1.6 metres above the natural ground level. This will provide 
adequate visual privacy while minimising the solar access impacts to the south-adjoining 
properties.  
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
Given the adjoining sites are north-south orientated (3 and 5 Bradford Street) and east-west 
orientated (11, 15 and 17 Jane Street), the following solar access controls apply to the 
proposal in relation to solar access of affected properties: 
 

 C12 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living room 
glazing must maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am and 3pm 
during the winter solstice. 

 C13 – Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling 
has north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three 
hours solar access is maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

 C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, 
no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 
 

 C17 – Where surrounding dwellings have north facing private open space, ensure 
solar access is retained for three hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area 
during the winter solstice.  
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 C18 Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure 
solar access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the 
total area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice. 

 C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
Due to the unique topography and existing structures on the proposed and surrounding sites 
(where the current fencing is a low metal wire-mesh fence), the element that will generate 
the most solar access impacts will be the proposed 1.6 metre high fence on the southern 
boundary. The shadows generated by the rear ground floor alterations and additions are 
entirely contained within the shadows cast by this new fencing.  
 
Impact to glazing on adjoining properties 
 
15 Jane Street – Most impacts will be on the west-facing windows at ground floor level 
(associated with the living room). There will be no impacts between 9am and 12pm in 
midwinter.  At 1pm in midwinter, the shadow diagrams suggests that there is an increase of 
approximately 0.35 sqm of additional solar access due to the reintroduction of the first floor 
balcony – however given privacy screens are required to address visual privacy issues, once 
this is factored in, there is unlikely to be any increase of solar access at 1pm. At 2pm in 
midwinter, solar access is available to approximately 1 sqm of the subject window 
(previously 2.2 sqm). At 3pm in midwinter, solar access is available to approximately 0.18 
sqm of the subject window (previously 0.8 sqm). 
 
3 Bradford Street – Most impacts will be on the north-facing windows at ground floor level. 
There will be no additional impact at 9am in midwinter. At 12pm, solar access is available to 
approximately 1.2 sqm of the subject window (previously 3 sqm). At 1pm in midwinter , solar 
access is available to approximately 0.5 sqm of the subject window (previously 2.4 sqm). At 
2pm in midwinter, solar access is not available to the subject window (previously 1 sqm). 
There are no additional impacts at 3pm. 
 
5 Bradford Street – Most impacts will be on one of the north-facing windows at ground floor 
level – the smaller window. There will be no additional impact at 9am in midwinter. At 12pm 
in midwinter, solar access is not available to the subject window (previously 0.6 sqm). At 
1pm, solar access is not available to the subject window (previously 0.4 sqm). At 2pm in 
midwinter, there are no additional impacts and solar access is retained to approximately 1.35 
sqm of the subject window. At 3pm, there are no additional impacts and solar access is 
retained to approximately 0.65 sqm of the subject window. The shadow diagrams indicates 
that the larger northern window will be entirely in shadows between 9am and 3pm currently 
and therefore there are no additional impacts from the proposal. 
 
Impact to private open space on adjoining properties 
 
15 Jane Street – The shadow diagrams indicate that the private open space of No. 15 Jane 
Street will be currently in shadow between 9am and 12pm and between 2 and 3pm at winter 
solstice. At 1pm, the shadow diagram indicates there are an additional overshadowing of 0.4 
sqm. 
 
3 Bradford Street – The shadow diagrams indicate that the private open space of 3 
Bradford Street will be currently in shadow between 9am and 3pm at winter solstice, and 
therefore there are no additional impacts. 
 
5 Bradford Street – The shadow diagrams indicate that the private open space of 5 
Bradford Street will be currently in shadow between 9am and 3pm at winter solstice, and 
therefore there are no additional impacts. 
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Assessing the impact of development on the solar access of neighbours: 
In assessing the reasonableness of solar access impact to adjoining properties, and in 
particular, in any situation where controls are sought to be varied, Council will also have 
regard to the ease or difficulty in achieving the nominated controls having regard to: 
 

a. the reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 
to the general form of surrounding development; 
b. site orientation; 
c. the relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed; 
d. the degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact; and 
e. whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a 
superior result. 

 
As mentioned earlier, the additional solar access impacts are created as a result of the 
proposed 1.6 metre high paling fence located on the southern boundary (any additional 
overshadowing from the ground floor alterations and additions are contained within the 
shadows cast by the fencing as the ground floor proposed works are setback at least 3.3 
metres to the southern boundary).  
 
Normally, it would be expected to find boundary fences approximately 1.8 metres in height to 
ensure that privacy is retained between the subject property and the surrounding properties. 
The unique circumstances for this development is that the natural ground of No. 13 Jane 
Street is located at a much higher level than the southern adjoining properties 
(approximately 4 metres difference in height) and the currently existing fencing consist of a 
low mesh wire fence (approximately 1 metre in height) which in turn provides a higher level 
of solar access to the southern properties compared to solid fence. 
 
It is acknowledged that there are some safety concerns in relation to the existing fence, in 
particularly the wire mesh material given the fall is approximately 4 metres and there will be 
no objections to its removal given that wire mesh fencing is not a form that is compatible to 
the heritage item and the heritage conservation area. The wire mesh fencing in its existing 
form also allows sightlines into the private open spaces and windows on the adjoining 
properties. 
 
It is considered that on balance, the proposed 1.6 metre high paling fence is reasonable. It is 
of a form that is compatible with the heritage item and the heritage conservation area. The 
1.6 metres height is considered to be the minimum height that is effective in obstructing 
sightlines into other properties. Therefore, it is considered that there are no reasonable 
alternatives that would produce a superior result. Having considered the above, it is 
considered that the solar access impacts are reasonable.   
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
The following controls are applicable: 
 

C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway.  
 
C7 New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a 
distance of 9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate 
level of privacy is obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by 
the above controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms). 

 
C9 Balconies at first floor or above at the rear of residential dwellings will have a 
maximum depth of 1.2m and length of 2m unless it can be demonstrated that due to 
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the location of the balcony there will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding 
residential properties with the provision of a larger balcony. 
 

In this regard, there are no living rooms on the first floor level, so the two elements that 
needs to be considered is whether there are sightlines within 9 metres and 45 degrees to 
windows of other properties and the impacts of the reinstated first floor rear balcony. 
 
In regards to the proposed new window on the southern elevation at ground floor level 
(Window G13), there is potential sightlines within 9 metres and 45 degrees to one of the first 
floor windows on the northern elevation of No. 15 Jane Street. Therefore, a standard 
condition will be recommended that requires sightlines up to 1.6 metres from this window to 
be restricted to mitigate the visual privacy concerns.   
 
In regards to the reinstatement of the first floor rear balcony, it is acknowledged that the 
reintroduction of such a balcony would be a net positive in regards to heritage conservation. 
However, in order to ensure this balcony will not result in adverse impacts to the adjoining 
properties, a condition will be recommended that requires privacy screening 1.6 metres in 
height to be located on the southern side of the first floor balcony. The privacy screens will 
also need to provide a one metre return on the western side of the first floor balcony. This 
will ensure that the majority of the sightlines from this balcony will be directed towards the 
west and not to the south-adjoining properties.  
 
 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  
 
The following controls are applicable to this application: 
 

C3 Noise generating areas that are not contained within buildings, such as private 
outdoor open space, parking and service equipment, are located and oriented away 
from bedroom windows on adjoining sites. 
Note: Key parts of the development such as private open space should also be 
located on site in a manner that is compatible with the prevailing pattern of 
surrounding development. Council will assess each proposal on its individual merit 
considering this matter. 
 
C6 Electrical, mechanical or hydraulic plant achieves a maximum noise level of 5dBa 
above background sound levels at the boundary of the site. 
 
C8 Private open space is encouraged to be located away from bedrooms on 
adjoining properties to ensure minimal acoustic impacts. 

 
The proposed first floor balcony is located approximately 7.5 metres from the nearest 
bedroom and is considered to be acceptable in this regard. The proposed pool is located in 
the rear yard and noise associated with the use of a residential pool is considered to be 
consistent with the level of noise that would be generated with the expected amount of noise 
generated with a rear yard. However, standard conditions will be recommended in regards to 
the noise generated from the pool equipment to ensure the emitted noise will not exceed 
5dB(a) above the ambient background noise in any habitable room of adjoining properties, 
and to control hours of operation of said equipment in order to mitigate any unreasonable 
impacts. 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 

5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt DCP 2013 for a two periods to 
surrounding properties.  The first notification period with between 18 October 2018 to 1 
November 2018 and the second notification period is between 28 February 2019 to 14 
March 2019.  
 
5 Objections (from 4 properties) was received in the first notification period and 2 objections 
from two properties was received in the second notification period. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- The height, form of the proposed additions and impact to heritage – see C1.3 
Alterations and additions  and C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items. 
The amended proposal is considered to be acceptable. 

- Privacy implications from the reintroduction of the new balcony – see C3.11 Visual 
Privacy. Standard conditions will be recommended to provide privacy screening on 
the southern side of the balcony with a one metre on the western side. A standard 
condition will also be recommended to restrict sightlines up to 1.6 metres in height on 
the proposed window on the southern elevation. 

- Overshadowing and reduced sunlight from the development – see C3.9 Solar 
Access. The solar access impacts is considered to be reasonable given the proposed 
fencing is limited to 1.6 metres in height.  

- Side fence – See C3.6 Fencing. The proposed fencing is considered to be 
acceptable. 

- Concerns about removal of trees - see C1.14 – Tree Management. The removal of 
an existing tree without prior approval is noted and the proposal seeks to remove 
three additional trees. Trees are not considered as adequate devices to mitigate 
visual privacy, and therefore, would not be a factor in determining whether a tree 
should be retained or not.  The proposed tree removals are supported subject to the 
planting of 4 replacement trees which will be conditioned.  

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  Construction of Pool/Geotechnical issues/impact to sandstone retaining  

 wall/Dilapidation Reports. 
Comment: To address this, standard conditions will be recommended that requires a 
Geotechnical/Civil engineering report, Noise and Vibration Management plans to be 
provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority and dilapidation reports to be 
prepared prior and post construction. 
 
Issue:  Impacts from Construction/Asbestos/Dust control/Traffic Management 
Comment: Standard demolition conditions will be recommended that a Work Plan to be 
prepared and submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Australian Standard 2601:2001 Demolition of Structures. The Work 
Plan must identify hazardous materials including surfaces coated with lead paint, method of 
demolition, the precautions to be employed to minimise any dust nuisance and the disposal 
methods for hazardous materials. The condition also requires where the property was built 
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prior to 1987, an asbestos survey prepared by a qualified occupational hygienist is to be 
undertaken. 
A condition will also require a Construction and Traffic Management Plan to be provided to 
the satisfaction of the PCA where if during excavation, rock is encountered, measures must 
be taken to minimise vibration, dust generation and impacts on surrounding properties.  And 
that all traffic control plans must be in accordance with the Roads and Maritime Services 
publication “Traffic Control Worksite Manual”. 
 
Issue: Inadequate information 
Comment: It is consider that the Statement of Environment Effects is adequate to allow an 
accurate assessment of the proposed works. Amended shadow diagrams were requested 
and the amended shadow diagrams are adequate to depict the solar access impacts.  
 
Issue:  Stormwater and Engineering concerns. 
Comment: The stormwater concept plans were reviewed by Council’s Engineers and are 
considered to be satisfactory subject to conditions. A Geotechnical Report was requested 
and provided as additional information. Subject to standard conditions, this is considered to 
be satisfactory. 
 
Issue: Concerns regard excavation 
Comment: Standard conditions regarding excavation, including hours of construction, will be 
recommended (referred to draft conditions). The geotechnical report which forms as part of 
the approved document outlines excavation methods which are based on the distance to 
adjoining structures. 
 
Issue: The application does not include additional parking 
Comment: As the proposed works will be retain the use of the site as a single dwelling only, 
off- street parking is not required under C1.11 – Car parking.  
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The 
proposal is considered to acceptable in regards to impacts to the heritage item and the 
heritage conservation area and subject to conditions, is considered to have acceptable 
impacts to the amenity of the surrounding properties. 
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 

6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage Officer 
- Development Engineer 
- Landscape 
 

6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan. The 
development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises 
and the streetscape. The application is considered to be in the public interest and is suitable 
for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Statement of Heritage Significance – Subject Site  
 

No. 13 Jane Street is of local historic and aesthetic significance as a good and intact 
large Victorian Filigree style terrace (pair Nos 11-13) constructed in 1881. The 
building significantly retains its original form and character including stone base and 
facades and details, roof form and chimneys and open front verandah and balcony. 
The building is elevated to the street frontage and with the adjacent terrace, (No. 11) 
makes a positive contribution to the Jane Street streetscape. 
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Attachment D- Statement of Heritage Significance – Heritage 
Conservation Area  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 

 

PAGE 259 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 

 

PAGE 260 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 

 

PAGE 261 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 

 

PAGE 262 

 
 


